
 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
Meeting 
 

Economy, Transport and Environment Select Committee 
 

Date and Time Thursday 31st March, 2022 at 2.45 pm 
  
Place Ashburton Hall - HCC 
  
Enquiries to members.services@hants.gov.uk 
  
Carolyn Williamson FCPFA 
Chief Executive 
The Castle, Winchester SO23 8UJ 
 

FILMING AND BROADCAST NOTIFICATION 
This meeting may be recorded and broadcast live on the County Council’s website and 

available for repeat viewing, it may also be recorded and filmed by the press and 
public. Filming or recording is only permitted in the meeting room whilst the meeting is 
taking place so must stop when the meeting is either adjourned or closed.  Filming is 
not permitted elsewhere in the building at any time. Please see the Filming Protocol 

available on the County Council’s website. 
 

AGENDA 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in 

any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare that interest 
and, having regard to Part 3 Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members’ Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter is 
discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with 
Paragraph 1.6 of the Code.  Furthermore all Members with a Personal 
Interest in a matter being considered at the meeting should consider, 
having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 4 of the Code, whether such interest 
should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 5 of the 
Code, consider whether it is appropriate to leave the meeting while the 
matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance 
with the Code. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting 

 

Public Document Pack



4. DEPUTATIONS   
 
 To receive any deputations notified under Standing Order 12. 

 
5. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 
 To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make. 

 
6. BIKEABILITY CYCLE TRAINING - CONSIDERATION OF REQUEST 

TO EXERCISE CALL-IN POWERS  (Pages 9 - 24) 
 
 To consider a report from the Head of Law and Governance and 

Monitoring Officer, which asks the Economy Transport and Environment 
(Overview and Scrutiny) Committee (‘ETE Select Committee’) to consider 
whether or not it should exercise its powers under Section 9F of Part 1A 
of the Local Government Act 2000 (‘the 2000 Act’), referred to in the 
County Council’s Constitution as ‘Call-in’. 
 

7. ON-STREET CHARGEABLE PARKING - HIGH STREET, LYMINGTON 
CONSIDERATION OF REQUEST TO EXERCISE CALL-IN POWERS  
(Pages 25 - 62) 

 
 To consider a report from the Head of Law and Governance and 

Monitoring Officer, which asks the Economy Transport and Environment 
(Overview and Scrutiny) Committee (‘ETE Select Committee’) to consider 
whether or not it should exercise its powers under Section 9F of Part 1A 
of the Local Government Act 2000 (‘the 2000 Act’), referred to in the 
County Council’s Constitution as ‘Call-in’. 
 

8. PARKING - SERVICE CONSOLIDATION EFFICIENCIES - 
CONSIDERATION OF REQUEST TO EXERCISE CALL-IN POWERS  
(Pages 63 - 92) 

 
 To consider a report from the Head of Law and Governance and 

Monitoring Officer, which asks the Economy Transport and Environment 
(Overview and Scrutiny) Committee (‘ETE Select Committee’) to consider 
whether or not it should exercise its powers under Section 9F of Part 1A 
of the Local Government Act 2000 (‘the 2000 Act’), referred to in the 
County Council’s Constitution as ‘Call-in’. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



9. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 
 To resolve that the public be excluded from the meeting during the  

following items of business, as it is likely, in view of the nature of the  
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if  
members of the public were present during these items there would be  
disclosure to them of exempt information within Paragraphs 1 and 3 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, and further 
that in all  
the circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the  
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information, for  
the reasons set out in the reports. 
 

10. EXEMPT APPENDIX - ON-STREET CHARGEABLE PARKING - HIGH 
STREET, LYMINGTON CONSIDERATION OF REQUEST TO 
EXERCISE CALL-IN POWERS  (Pages 93 - 108) 

 
 The exempt appendix from the 10 March Decision Day relating to On-

Street Chargeable Parking in Lymington (Item 7 on the agenda). 
 

11. EXEMPT APPENDIX (ETE) - PARKING - SERVICE CONSOLIDATION 
EFFICIENCIES - CONSIDERATION OF REQUEST TO EXERCISE 
CALL-IN POWERS  (Pages 109 - 110) 

 
 The exempt appendix from the Economy, Transport and Environment 

department relating to the Parking – Service Consolidation Efficiencies 
report (Item 8 on the agenda – appendix 4). 
 

 
 
 
ABOUT THIS AGENDA: 

On request, this agenda can be provided in alternative versions (such as 
large print, Braille or audio) and in alternative languages. 
 
ABOUT THIS MEETING: 

The press and public are welcome to attend the public sessions of the 
meeting. If you have any particular requirements, for example if you require 
wheelchair access, please contact members.services@hants.gov.uk for 
assistance. 
 
 
County Councillors attending as appointed members of this Committee or by 
virtue of Standing Order 18.5; or with the concurrence of the Chairman in 
connection with their duties as members of the Council or as a local County 
Councillor qualify for travelling expenses. 

mailto:members.services@hants.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

AT A MEETING of the Economy, Transport and Environment Select Committee 
of HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL held at The Castle, Winchester on 

Thursday 10th March, 2022 
 

Chairman: 
* Councillor Stephen Philpott 

 
* Councillor Derek Mellor 
* Councillor Nick Adams-King 
* Councillor Debbie Curnow-Ford 
* Councillor Barry Dunning 
* Councillor Tim Groves 
* Councillor Gary Hughes 
* Councillor Louise Parker-Jones 
* Councillor Rupert Kyrle 

*  Councillor Hugh Lumby 
    Councillor Elaine Still 
* Councillor Martin Tod 
* Councillor Rhydian Vaughan MBE 
* Councillor Bill Withers Lt Col (Retd) 
* Councillor Graham Burgess 
   

*Present 
 
Also present with the agreement of the Chairman:  
Councillor Rob Humby, Executive Lead Member for Economy, Transport and 
Environment and Deputy Leader 
Councillor Russell Oppenheimer - Executive Member for Highways Operations 
Councillor Jan Warwick – Executive Member for Climate Change and Sustainability  

 

46.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Elaine Still. Councillor Graham Burgess 
attended as a deputy.  
 

47.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they 
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 
5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code. 
 

48.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the last meeting were reviewed and agreed. 
 

49.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations for the meeting. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



2 
 

 

50.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
There were no formal Chairman’s Announcements. 
 

51.   HAMPSHIRE HIGHWAYS - HIGHWAY NETWORK RECOVERY STRATEGY  
 
The Select Committee pre-scrutinised report for the Executive Lead Member for 
Economy, Transport and Environment on the Hampshire Highways Recovery 
Strategy (item 6 in the minute book). 
 
The office summarised the report, highlighting the decline of the highways 
network over recent years due to a reducing budget and the subsequent 
increase in reactive maintenance rather than proactive. Construction and 
inflation cost levels were the highest they had been for many years, which further 
added to the challenges in maintaining the highways across the County. 
 
During questions, Members learned that traffic signals were very expensive to 
replace and only so many could be done each year and had to be prioritised.  
 
Carbon mitigation was an important factor going forward and the County was 
proactive in experimenting with carbon reduction initiatives. With increased 
surface water flooding it was noted that it was important for adequate drainage to 
be in place before the highways structure was improved for the benefits to be 
long term and not deteriorate.  
 
Members agreed that it was an important paper and that officers were doing very 
well at responding to pressures and challenges. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
The Economy, Transport and Environment Select Committee supported the 
recommendations being proposed to the Executive Lead Member for Economy, 
Transport and Environment in section 2 of the main report. 
 

52.   PARKING - SERVICE CONSOLIDATION EFFICIENCIES  
 
The Select Committee pre-scrutinised a decision for the Executive Member for 
Highways Operations on Traffic Management and Civil Parking Enforcement 
district agency agreements (item 7 in the minute book). 
 
The officer summarised the proposals within the report and confirmed the aims 
of securing the most effective service assisting with funding going forward.  
 
The Select Committee questioned the lack of financial evidence within the report 
that supported ending the arrangements and it was confirmed that whilst 
finances had been reviewed as part of the process, the report focused on and 
provided a more strategic view. It didn’t impact off-street enforcement, only on-
street parking. 
 

Page 6



3 
 

On questioning potential impacts on staff, it was confirmed that existing officers 
would be TUPE’d across and then a recruitment exercise done if there was any 
capacity remaining to ensure the service was not affected.  
 
When asked what would happen should the proposals not work as anticipated, 
officers were confident that ending the arrangements was the best route forward 
and it was unlikely it would need to reviewed. Should the proposals not be as 
successful as anticipated then the new arrangements would be carefully 
analysed. 
 
The cost of administering and enforcing penalty charge notices (PCN’s) would 
be cheaper if brought in-house and the plans were about cost efficiencies rather 
than generating income. Officers gave examples of where the in-house service 
was lower cost than the average for the agencies, but Members felt that the 
reasoning was not detailed within the report in order for the proposals to be 
scrutinised properly.  
 
It was noted that some of the requests for information from the Committee 
related to the implementation of the recommendations rather than the strategic 
overview and therefore could be added to the Work Programme for further 
analysis should the recommendations be approved. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
The Economy, Transport and Environment Select Committee DID NOT support 
the recommendations being proposed to the Executive Member for Highways 
Operations in sections 2 and 3 of the main report, due to lack of financial 
information relating to the proposed efficiencies, lack of detail regarding key 
performance indicators (KPI’s) and lack of information regarding contract 
management. 
 

53.   SCHOOL STREETS  
 
The Select Committee pre-scrutinised a report to Cabinet from the Director of 
Economy, Transport and Environment on the School Streets Pilot (Item 8 in the 
minute book). 
 
The officer summarised the report, highlighting conclusions from the initial 
monitoring and assessment of the trial to date. One of the three pilot schools had 
withdrawn due to lack of volunteers, and the two remaining sites had needed to 
use staff at the school to supplement the volunteers that assisted to make up the 
correct number. 
 
Monitoring done on surrounding roads had shown that there hadn’t been an 
adverse impact with displaced parking or traffic but it was acknowledged that the 
scheme would not be suitable for all schools and locations. 
 
The Executive Lead Member for Economy, Transport and Environment enforced 
the importance of the schools and parents being fully committed to the schemes 
in order for them to work and for there to be sufficient volunteers. 
RESOLVED 

Page 7



4 
 

 
The Economy, Transport and Environment Select Committee supported the 
recommendations being proposed to Cabinet in section 2 of the main report. 
 

54.   INFORMATION ITEM - HWRC UPDATE  
 
The Select Committee received a presentation update on Household Waste 
Recycling Centres (HWRCs) (item 9 in the minute book). 
 
Members were updated on a pedestrian access trial that had taken place, the 
cross-border usage and registration scheme and also the booking system now in 
place at HWRC’s. 
 
During questions, the following points were clarified: 

 Portsmouth City Council continued to use a booking system but 
Southampton City Council had trialling it stopping. Officers were waiting 
for the trial to end so the data could be analysed. 

 The same-day booking system had been trialled at some sites and it was 
anticipated it would be fully rolled out by the end of the summer. 

 Whilst slots had been reserved for the use of bicycles and pedestrians to 
access the sites, the uptake on these had been minimal. 

 Proposals were being developed whereby some materials and products 
could be taken to a hub for upcycling, but the shops would still be 
available on site and the site would be recompensed for any diverted 
waste 

 
Officers were thanked for their work and for the presentation. 
 

55.   WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Chairman confirmed that the May Select Committee meeting currently had a 
very light agenda and it was therefore likely that this meeting would be deferred 
until July. 
 
It was confirmed that an update on “Solar Together” would come to a future 
meeting via Chairman’s announcements. 
 
Members also discussed having an item on electric vehicles, but as this project 
sat across several departments it was agreed it may be more suitable for a 
Member Briefing or for the Policy & Resources Select Committee. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
The Work Programme was noted by the Select Committee 
 
 
  

 Chairman,  
 

Page 8



HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Report  
 

Committee: 

 

Economy Transport and Environment (Overview and Scrutiny) 
Committee 

Date: 31 March 2022 

Title: Bikeability Cycle Training 

Consideration of Request to Exercise Call-in Powers 

Report From: Head of Law and Governance and Monitoring Officer 

Contact name: 
Barbara Beardwell – Head of Law and Governance and Monitoring 
Officer 

Tel:    03707 793751 Email: Barbara.beardwell@hants.gov.uk 

 

Purpose of this Report 

1. The purpose of this report is to which this report relates is for the Economy 
Transport and Environment (Overview and Scrutiny) Committee (‘ETE Select 
Committee’) to consider whether or not it should exercise its powers under 
Section 9F of Part 1A of the Local Government Act 2000 (‘the 2000 Act’), 
referred to in the County Council’s Constitution as ‘Call-in’  

Recommendation(s) 

That Members of the ETE Select Committee determine whether:  

2. They recommend that the Executive Lead Member for Economy Transport 
and Environment should re-consider his decisions as set out in the Decision 
Record attached at Appendix 1, OR  

3. They consider that they should not recommend that the Executive Lead 
Member for Economy Transport and Environment re-considers his decisions 
as set out in the Decision Record attached at Appendix 1. 

Contextual information 

4 In September 2019, the then Executive Member for Environment and 

Transport gave approval to procure and spend and enter into the necessary 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6

mailto:Barbara.beardwell@hants.gov.uk


contractual arrangements to deliver Bikeability cycle training for a period of 2 

years, extendable to a maximum of 4 years, from 1 August 2020. 

5 At his meeting on 10 March 2022, the Executive Lead Member for Economy 

Transport and Environment considered the Bikeability Cycle Training Report 

attached at Appendix 2 (“Decision Day Report”) and approved the 

recommendations contained at paragraph 2 and 3 of the Report, enabling the 

training offer to be provided by Children’s Services. The decision record of the 

Executive Member dated 10 March 2022 is attached at Appendix 1.   

6 The Report was not pre scrutinised by the ETE Select Committee. 

7 Following the decision of the Executive Lead Member for Economy Transport 

and Environment on 10 March 2022, a call-in request was made by a quorum 

of members of the ETE Select Committee for a meeting of the Committee to 

be held in order for it to consider whether or not it should exercise its call-in 

powers. 

8 Provision of Bikeability cycle training is contained within the Local Transport 

Plan 3 Policy Objective 12 and links to road safety and casualty reduction. 

The Local Transport Plan 3 forms part of the County Council’s Policy 

Framework. 

Legal and Constitutional Position  

9 Legal provisions in respect of Call-in are set out at Section 9F of Part 1A of 
the 2000 Act and reflected at Part 3, Chapter 3, Paragraph 1.17 of the County 
Council’s Constitution.  A copy of Part 3, Chapter 3, Paragraph 1.17 of the 
Constitution is attached at Ap
[...]

although the County Council may request the Cabinet or relevant Executive 

Member(s) to review the decision in question 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Report  
 

Committee: 

 

Economy Transport and Environment (Overview and Scrutiny) 
Committee 

Date: 31 March 2022 

Title: On-Street Chargeable Parking – High Street, Lymington 
Consideration of Request to Exercise Call-in Powers 

Report From: Head of Law and Governance and Monitoring Officer 

Contact name: 
Barbara Beardwell – Head of Law and Governance and Monitoring 
Officer 

Tel:    03707 793751 Email: Barbara.beardwell@hants.gov.uk 

 

Purpose of this Report 

1. The purpose of the meeting to which this report relates is for the Economy 
Transport and Environment (Overview and Scrutiny) Committee (‘ETE Select 
Committee’) to consider whether or not it should exercise its powers under 
Section 9F of Part 1A of the Local Government Act 2000 (‘the 2000 Act’), 
referred to in the County Council’s Constitution as ‘Call-in’.   

Recommendation(s) 

That Members of the ETE Select Committee determine whether:  

2. They consider that the Executive Member for Highways Operations should re-
consider his decisions as set out in the Decision Record attached at Appendix 
1  

3. they consider that they should not recommend the Executive Member for 
Highways Operations re-consider his decisions as set out in the Decision 
Record attached at Appendix 1. 

Contextual information 

4. As part of the Transformation to 2019 programme, the ETE Select Committee 
considered the proposed savings for the Economy Transport and 
Environment Department (‘Department’) on 19 September 2017.  On the 

Page 25

Agenda Item 7

mailto:Barbara.beardwell@hants.gov.uk


same day, the then Executive Member for Environment and Transport 
approved for submission to Cabinet, the proposed savings options for the 
department, which included proposals to modernise the on-street parking 
servic
[...]
The proposal outlined in paragraph 2 (above) to exercise the functions of the Local 
Authority under RTRA section 122(1) and 122(2) is made on the basis of what is 
reasonably practicable after due regard has been given to: 

• the desirability of securing and maintaining reasonable access to 
premises including retail and hospitality premises 

7. To help address concerns raised by local people, particularly business owners, 
the proposals for the High Street include a free 20-minute parking period that 
will be in addition to the statutory 10 minute ‘grace period’. This free period of 
parking will facilitate short shopping trips without need for payment. The 
proposed restrictions also seek to extend the current one-hour maximum stay 
on the High Street up to two hours to provide increased flexibility.  

8. The proposed restrictions will only apply Monday to Friday from 9am through to 
6pm to align with the current limited waiting hours of operation. Cars will 
continue to be prohibited from parking in the High Street on Saturdays due to 
the Lymington Charter Market. There will be no parking charges on Sundays or 
during Bank Holidays. 

9. The proposed hourly charges will align with the nearby off-street car parks, as 
operated by New Forest District Council, currently charged at £1 per hour. 

10. Enforcement of the current free one-hour restriction is very resource intensive, 
meaning that many drivers are currently often able to overstay the maximum 
time period without being issued with a Penalty Charge Notice.  

11. Four separate parking occupancy surveys, undertaken both before and during 
the Covid-19 pandemic, identified that between 160 and 170 people parked in 
the High Street and ignored the one-hour maximum permitted stay each day. 
The proposed changes will help overcome these current overstay issues. 

12. The parking surveys also showed that around 70% of people parking in the high 
street do so for short stays of up to 30 minutes meaning that 
[...]
f Request to Exercise Call-in Powers 

Report From: Head of Law and Governance and Monitoring Officer 

Contact name:   
Barbara Beardwell – Head of Law and Governance and Monitoring 
Officer 

Tel:    03707 793751 Email: Barbara.beardwell@hants.gov.uk 

 

Purpose of this Report 

1. The purpose of the meeting to which this Report relates is for the Economy 
Transport and Environment (Overview and Scrutiny) Committee (ETE Select 
Committee) to consider whether or not it should exercise its powers under 
Section 9F of Part 1A of the Local Government Act 2000 (‘the 2000 Act’), 
referred to in the County Council’s Constitution as ‘Call-in’.   

Recommendation(s) 

That Members of the ETE Select Committee determine whether:  

2. They recommend that the Executive Member for Highways Operations should 
re-consider his decisions as set out in the Decision Record attached at 
Appendix 1 OR 

3. They consider that they should not recommend the Executive Member for 
Highways Operations re-consider his decisions as set out in the Decision 
Record attached at Appendix 1. 

Contextual information 

4. As part of the Transformation to 2019 programme, the ETE Select Committee 
considered the proposed savings for the Economy Transport and Environment 
Department (‘Department’) on 19 September 2017.  On the same day, the 
Executive Member for Environment and Transport (as he was then called) 
approved for submission to Cabinet, the proposed savings options for the 
department, which included that consideration would be given to ending all 
current transport and traffic agency agreements with the District Councils to be 

Page 63

Agenda Item 8

mailto:Barbara.beardwell@hants.gov.uk


 

 

replaced with a new delivery arrangement. The savings proposals were 
approved by Cabinet on 16 October 2017 and recommended to the County 
Council on 2 November 2017, whereupon the overall Transformation to 2019 
savings were approved, subject to further consultation and Executive decision 
mak
[...]
eft blank



Document is Restricted

Page 109

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of previous meeting
	6 Bikeability Cycle Training - Consideration of Request to Exercise Call-in Powers
	Appendix 1 - Decision Record
	Appendix 2 - Decision Day Report
	Appendix 3 - Constitution Chapter

	7 On-Street Chargeable Parking - High Street, Lymington Consideration of Request to Exercise Call-in Powers
	Appendix 1 - Decision Record
	Appendix 2a - Decision Day Report
	Appendix 2b - Supporting Appendix
	Appendix 3 - Constitution Chapter

	8 Parking - Service Consolidation Efficiencies - Consideration of Request to Exercise Call-in Powers
	Appendix 1 - Decision Record
	Appendix 2a - Decision Day Report
	Appendix 2b - Supporting Appendix
	Appendix 3 - Constitution Chapter

	10 EXEMPT APPENDIX - On-Street Chargeable Parking - High Street, Lymington Consideration of Request to Exercise Call-in Powers
	11 EXEMPT APPENDIX (ETE) - Parking - Service Consolidation Efficiencies - Consideration of Request to Exercise Call-in Powers



Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

AT A MEETING of the Economy, Transport and Environment Select Committee 
of HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL held at the castle, Winchester on 

Thursday, 31st March, 2022 
 

Chairman: 
* Councillor Stephen Philpott 

 
  Councillor Derek Mellor 
* Councillor Nick Adams-King 
* Councillor Debbie Curnow-Ford 
* Councillor Barry Dunning 
* Councillor Tim Groves 
* Councillor Gary Hughes 
* Councillor Louise Parker-Jones 
  Councillor Rupert Kyrle 

* Councillor Hugh Lumby 
* Councillor Elaine Still 
* Councillor Martin Tod 
  Councillor Rhydian Vaughan MBE 
* Councillor Bill Withers Lt Col (Retd) 
* Councillor Dominic Hiscock 
   

*Present 
 
Also present with the agreement of the Chairman:  
Councillor Rob Humby, Deputy Leader and Executive Lead Member for Economy 
Transport and Environment. 
Councillor Roz Chadd, Executive Lead Member for Children’s Services 

  
56.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from  Councillors Derek Mellor, Rhydian Vaughan and 
Rupert Kyrle. Councillor Dominic Hiscock attended as a deputy for Councillor 
Kyrle. 
  

57.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
  
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they 
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 
5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code. 
  
Councillor Martin Tod declared an interest as the Cabinet Member responsible 
for parking at Winchester City Council. 
  
Councillor Nick Adams-King declared an interest as the Cabinet Member 
responsible for parking at Test Valley Borough Council. 
 
Councillor Barry Dunning declared an interest as a Member at Lymington Town 
Council. 



2 
 

  
58.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
The minutes of the last meeting were reviewed and agreed. 
  

59.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman confirmed that the 12 May meeting had been cancelled. 
  

60.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
It was confirmed that two deputations had been received for the meeting, both 
speaking on  ‘On-Street Chargeable Parking in Lymington’. 
 
Alan Godleman, a local resident, felt that the proposals were not a positive step 
and shared his concerns regarding displaced parking and also the risks of 
discouraging shoppers from using the High Street. Neil Walker, a local business 
owner told Committee that there was unanimous local opposition to the 
proposals, which would have a detrimental effect on businesses. 
  

61.   ON-STREET CHARGEABLE PARKING - HIGH STREET, LYMINGTON 
CONSIDERATION OF REQUEST TO EXERCISE CALL-IN POWERS  
 
The Select Committee received a report from the Monitoring Officer (item 7 in 
the minute book), which asked them to consider whether or not it should 
exercise its powers under Section 9F of Part 1A of the Local Government Act 
2000 (‘the 2000 Act’), referred to in the County Council’s Constitution as ‘Call-in’. 
  
Councillor Tod summarised the concerns as highlighted by the deputations and 
confirmed that more information was needed regarding the location of parking 
metres, the amount of free and off-road parking and the financial consequences 
of the decision. 
  
In a presentation by officers, the Committee learned that various surveys had 
been undertaken both before and during the pandemic and that the parking was 
regularly oversubscribed along the High Street. It was felt that 20mins of free 
parking would be a good balance and minimise impact whilst assisting with cost 
recovery. New Forest District Council had been liaised with throughout the 
process and officers would continue to work alongside to monitor off-street 
parking and any potential displaced parking. The aim was to align charges with 
off-street parking, also utilising payment Apps as well as enabling residents to 
pay with cash for accessibility in the short to medium term. It was anticipated that 
10 machines would be suitable due to the length of the High Street. 
  
During debate some Members felt that it reasonable to charge for parking on a 
cost-recovery basis and that it was unusual to get free on-road parking, whereas 
others felt like it was a missed opportunity for a better scheme that was more 
joined-up with the local community. 
 
The Executive Lead Member for Economy, Transport and Environment enforced 



3 
 

the importance of generating funds for highway improvements and how surveys 
had revealed that 155-160 cars had been witnessed parking in the High Street 
all day, which worked against local businesses. Further discussions were 
welcomed with New Forest District Council going forward. 
  
RESOLVED 
 
The Select Committee agreed that they should NOT recommend the Executive 
Member for Highways Operations re-consider his decisions as set out in the 
Decision Record attached at Appendix 1. 
  
Voting 
Favour: 7 
Against: 5 
   

62.   BIKEABILITY CYCLE TRAINING - CONSIDERATION OF REQUEST TO 
EXERCISE CALL-IN POWERS  
 
The Select Committee received a report from the Monitoring Officer (item 6 in 
the minute book), which asked them to consider whether or not it should 
exercise its powers under Section 9F of Part 1A of the Local Government Act 
2000 (‘the 2000 Act’), referred to in the County Council’s Constitution as ‘Call-in’. 
  
Members queried the implementation of the proposals and the reliance on 
teachers. In summarising the decision, officers confirmed that whilst teachers 
would be present, the training would be done by qualified instructors. Children 
did not pass or fail, but achieved a certain standard and level before completing 
the assessment. It was more effective to bring in-house as the grant could be 
better utilised and other sources of funding could also be potentially sourced if 
needed in the longer term. There were already two qualified instructors and it 
was anticipated that more would be TUPE’d across by the end of July. 
 
It was expected that Bikeability would go to a future Member Briefing and an 
update could be provided then. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
The Select Committee agreed that they should NOT recommend the Executive 
Member for Highways Operations re-consider his decisions as set out in the 
Decision Record attached at Appendix 1. 
 
Voting 
Favour: 12 
    

63.   PARKING - SERVICE CONSOLIDATION EFFICIENCIES - CONSIDERATION 
OF REQUEST TO EXERCISE CALL-IN POWERS  
 
The Select Committee received a report from the Monitoring Officer (item 8 in 
the minute book), which asked them to consider whether or not it should 
exercise its powers under Section 9F of Part 1A of the Local Government Act 
2000 (‘the 2000 Act’), referred to in the County Council’s Constitution as ‘Call-in’. 



4 
 

  
It was noted that additional financial information had been provided in an exempt 
appendix, which was noted by the Committee and helped better justify the 
decision that had been made. Where transfers had already taken place in the 
County, it was felt to be working well with complaints being handled in a timely 
manner and residents feeling supported. 
 
Whilst some Members remained concerned that the proposals would not save 
money to assist with the highways maintenance budget, it was noted that the 
transition period would allow review of how things were working locally and 
officers would be able to reassess if it was felt necessary.  
  
RESOLVED 
 
The Select Committee agreed that they should NOT recommend the Executive 
Member for Highways Operations re-consider his decisions as set out in the 
Decision Record attached at Appendix 1. 
 
Voting 
Favour: 9 
Against: 3 
  

64.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
The exempt appendices were not discussed directly and therefore it was not 
required to exclude the press and public at this meeting. 
  

65.   EXEMPT APPENDIX - ON-STREET CHARGEABLE PARKING - HIGH 
STREET, LYMINGTON CONSIDERATION OF REQUEST TO EXERCISE 
CALL-IN POWERS  
 
This appendix was considered as part of the open item on the agenda without 
any of the information being declared. 
   

66.   EXEMPT APPENDIX (ETE) - PARKING - SERVICE CONSOLIDATION 
EFFICIENCIES - CONSIDERATION OF REQUEST TO EXERCISE CALL-IN 
POWERS  
 
This appendix was considered as part of the open item on the agenda without 
any of the information being declared. 
 
 
 
 
  
 Chairman,  
 


